Slwwwslough .gov.uk I

Borough Councnl

Growing a place of opportunity and ambition

Date of issue: Wednesday, 19 February 2020

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright, Ajaib, Gahir,
M Holledge, Hulme, Matloob, Minhas and S Parmar)
Non-Voting Co-Opted Members
Manvinder Matharu (Residents Panel Board)
Trevor Pollard (Residents Panel Board)
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2020 AT 6.30 PM
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES JANINE JENKINSON
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries) 01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

AGENDA
ITEM

A
I 4
U L ad

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive
AGENDA
PART 1

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.

Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having

sustainable
forest




AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

regard to the circumstances described in Section 4
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave
the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th January 1-10 -
2020
3. Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for panel members to ask questions of the
relevant Director / Assistant Director, relating to pertinent,

topical issues affecting their Directorate — maximum of 10
minutes allocated.)

SCRUTINY ISSUES
4. Impact of the New Leisure Facilities 11-18 All
5. Safer Slough Partnership Update 19 - 40 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6. Neighbourhoods and Community Services 41 -44 -
Scrutiny Panel 2019/20 Work Programme

7. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 45 - 46 -

8. Date of Next Meeting - (Extraordinary) 17th - -
March 2020

Press and Public

Attendance and accessibility: You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part || agenda are
considered. For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber.

Webcasting and recording: The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or
subsequent broadcast on the Council’'s website. The footage will remain on our website for 12 months. A
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings.

In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the
proceedings at public meetings. Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services
Officer before the start of the meeting. Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from
viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices,
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Emergency procedures: The fire alarm is a continuous siren. If the alarm sounds immediately vacate the
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the
assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road.

sustainable
forest



AGENDA ITEM 2

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel — Meeting held on
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Gahir,
M Holledge, Hulme, Matloob (from 6.38pm), Minhas and S Parmar

Also present under Rule 30:- None

Apologies for Absence:- Co-opted Member Trevor Pollard (Resident Panel
Board)

PART 1
42, Declarations of Interest

Councillor Gahir declared that he was a taxi driver and owned a taxi company.
He remained in the Council Chamber throughout the meeting.

43. Minutes of the last meeting held on 28th November 2019

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2019 be
approved as a correct record.

44. Member Questions
None were received.
45. Housing Rents and Service Charges Update

The Interim Head of Financial Management presented a report that detailed
the context and implications in relation to the setting of housing rents and
service charges over the next four years.

Members were informed that the government would be implementing its plan
to increase social rents by Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) + 1% from April
2020. Government policy dictated that local authorities had to follow the rent
standard, as set out by the regulator of social housing, so as to align the
regulation of council rents with those of private registered providers.

In February 2019, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government had published the ‘Direction on the Rent Standard 2019’, which
set out requirements in relation to the setting of social housing rents. A
further document ‘Policy statement on rents for social housing’ set out the
practical steps required to implement the new regime from 1 April 2020.
Members were referred to paragraph 6.6 of the report which set out the
current rent caps for 2019/20 and the proposed caps for 2020/21.

(Councillor Matloob joined the meeting)

Page 1



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.20

The Interim Head of Financial Management outlined the impact of the new
policy on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Council tenants as
follows:

The estimated average weekly rent for 2019/20 was £102.57 rising to
£105.34 in 2020/21 — this equated to a 2.7% increase.

The HRA 30 year Financial Business Plan had been updated to reflect
the CPI+1% increase over the next five year. The impact on the
2020/21 forecast was an estimated increase in rental income of £0.82
million.

It was explained that the full Universal Credit scheme continued to be
rolled out and would affect all new claims. The financial impact on the
HRA for 2020/21 was difficult to estimate, however the budgeted rental
income collection rate had been revised downwards and the level of
bad debts provision had been maintained in anticipation of the switch
to monthly payments, longer processing times, and the merging of
Housing Benefit with several other benefits into one payment. The
HRA Financial Business Plan would be regularly reviewed as the
impact of Universal Credit became clearer.

Members were informed that the government had abolished the HRA
cap that had previously controlled local authority borrowing for house
building; the arrangements for future HRA borrowing were still
emerging. A number of proposed new build schemes were in the
development stage and these would be reviewed to ascertain the
optimal balance of new units achievable, in light of any additional loan
funding that became available.

The Chair then invited Members to comment and ask questions.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

A Member queried why rent for properties leased from James Elliman
Homes Limited was to increase by an average of 1.7% in April 2020,
whereas Council house rents were set to increase by 2.7%. It was
explained that government legislation determined the rent increase of
council owned properties and did not apply to other housing providers.
It was queried how long it would take the HRA to recover the £9 million
it had not received under the previous government policy that had
required rents paid in the social housing sector to be reduced by 1% a
year, over a four year period. In addition, information regarding the
current level of debt in the HRA was sought. In response, it was
explained that to restore the £
[...]
e department.
For example, the current IT software used involved the double entry of
data; the implementation of one system would remove this duplication.

e A Member asked what the most common reason for homelessness
was. It was explained that in many cases, a short term tenancy
agreement ended and was not renewed by the landlord. The private
rented market in Slough was becoming increasingly competitive, in part
due to London borough councils offering landlords ‘incentive payments’
to house homeless people.

e |t was queried how housing was allocated and if people living in
temporary accommodation were given priority on the waiting list. It
was explained that eligibility for housing was determined by a number
of factors. For example, a person who presented as homeless would
be given a higher priority than someone living in temporary housing.

e Concern was raised regarding the number of Houses in Multiple
Occupation (HMO) and the loss of residential family homes in Slough.
A Member asked if there were measures that could be taken to stop
landlords converting houses into HMOs. The Panel was advised that
if a landlord met the qualifying conditions, the Council was unable to
refuse a licence.

Page 8



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.20

49,

50.

Resolved —

(a) That the Service Lead, Housing Services be requested to circulate the
draft version of the Housing Strategy to the Panel.

(b) That the progress of the Outcome 4 Action Plan be noted.
Food Poverty Task and Finish Group Update

The Policy Insight Analyst presented a report that sought approval of the
proposed Terms of Reference for the Food Poverty Task and Finish Group.

Resolved — That the Terms of Reference for the Food Poverty Task and
Finish Group, as set out in Appendix A of the report be agreed.

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 2019/20 Work
Programme

The Policy Insight Analyst presented the Forward Work Programme and
updated Members on relevant items.

The Panel was informed that a request had been received from Councillor
Smith to scrutinise the impact of the proposed changes to the layout of the A4
and the junctions at Brands Hill, Colnbrook. Members agreed to schedule an
extraordinary meeting on 17th March 2020 to consider this item.

In addition, a Member raised concerns regarding a number of highway issues
in Slough, including yellow line painting, permit car parking, delay in works
being carried out, and lack of disabled car parking bays. It was agreed that
this issue would be considered at the 17" March meeting.

27th February 2020

It was explained that the Home Improvement Agency report would not be
available for the February meeting and should be removed from the list of
expected items.

17th March 2020 — extraordinary meeting

The Panel agreed to consider the following items:

e Homeless Prevention Strategy

e Rough Sleeper Action Plan

e Impact of the proposed changes to the layout of the A4 and junctions at
Brands Hill, Colnbrook.

e Highways Issue in Slough (addressing the concerns as detailed above)

Resolved —

(a) That an extraordinary meeting be schedule to be held on 17th March
2020, to consider the items listed above.

Page 9



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 14.01.20

(b) That subject to the updates set out above, the Forward Work
Programme 2019/20 be approved, as set out in Appendix A of the
report.

51. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20
Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.
52. Date of Next Meeting - 27th February 2020
Resolved - That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27th February
2020.
Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.16 pm)

Page 10



AGENDA ITEM 4

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel
DATE: 27" February 2020
CONTACT OFFICER: Alison Hibbert — Leisure Services Manager
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875896
WARD(S): Al
PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing— Councillor Pantelic
PART |

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

IMPACT OF THE NEW LEISURE FACILITIES

1

3a.

3b.

Purpose of Report

To advise the NCS Scrutiny Panel on the perceived impact of the council’s leisure
capital development programme, which was part of the council’s five year leisure
strategy, adopted by Cabinet in 2014, which aimed to get more Slough residents
more active, more often.

Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The NCS Scrutiny Panel is requested to note the report and progress made in
delivering the council’s high level five year leisure strategy and the impact of the new
leisure developments on the town and its residents.

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

All the actions within the Slough Leisure Strategy contribute towards achieving the
overarching vision of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and will make significant
contributions to the delivery of the following outcomes:

e Protecting vulnerable children - New leisure facilities will be safe
environments for children and will target those who are disadvantaged.

¢ Improving mental health and wellbeing — It is well established and accepted
that taking part in regular sport and physical activity contributes greatly to better
mental health and general wellbeing.

The JSNA
The JSNA examines the needs of all residents of Slough to identify those groups that

experience poor outcomes and access to services. It sets the scene for the
development of local strategies and provides evidence for these groups.

Page 11



3c.

Five Year Plan Outcomes

The key drivers for the Leisure Strategy are to deliver the following outcomes of the

2018 Five Year Plan:

Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
Taking part in regular sport, physical activity and other related positive leisure
activity is proven to improve the physical health and mental wellbeing of children
and young people, along wi
[...]
 been awarded very
good energy efficiency scores. A more detailed breakdown of the individual buildings
is available on request.

Supporting Information

Leisure Strategy

The Slough leisure strategy, adopted in 2014, set out an ambitious five year
programme to achieve four main priorities:

Page 13



5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

1. To provide new, quality core leisure facilities for Slough residents

2. To provide a network of improved and accessible free leisure facilities in
neighbourhood parks and open spaces

3. To provide a comprehensive programme of accessible opportunities for local
residents of all ages and abilities to participate in regular physical activity

4. To procure a new leisure operator to manage the new, core leisure facilities.

Capital programme

The leisure capital portfolio was managed and delivered in partnership with Slough
Urban Renewal (SUR) with our chosen construction Partner Morgan Sindall
Construction. This has resulted, over a four year construction programme, a network
of state of the art leisure facilities.

Arbour Park Community Sports Stadium had a two phased opening which
enabled Slough Town Football Club to take up residency at the stadium for the
2017/18 football season. Phase 2 was completed in May 2017 with the opening of
the first floor and 250 seater stand. The stadium was voted best non-league stadium
of the year in 2017and hosted the FA draw and televised the best FA Cup run for
Slough Town FC through Sky Sports. The facility has a full community use
programme hosting grass roots clubs for training and fixtures. It has also hosted
national squads for training and fixtures too, including the Welsh Women’s squad
and England Under 18s. During 2018 /19 the stadium was used by hirers for a total
of 14,700 hours.

Slough Ice Arena opened to the public in March 2018 and the official opening
attracted over 3,000 visitors on the day to take part in skating and climbing sessions.
The building was voted best South East community build
[...]
 it has
made in its award winning leisure facilities, with an estimated saving to the council of
over £10 million over the next ten years. The council has recruited a leisure client
officer to monitor the contract and they meet monthly with the contractor in formal
contract meetings. The contractor is required to produce quarterly performance
reports and an annual business report.

Current levels of usage of Everyone Active managed facilities
In 2018/19; the first full operating year for Everyone Active, the following usage
figures were recorded:

898,393 centre visits

2,085 swimmers taught every week

230,478 fitness visits

13,425 school swimmers annually

65,853 Ice skating visits

139,887 casual swimming visits

6,092 fithess members (annual and direct debit)

72,904 activity visits

The highest percentage of users is recorded as 16 years and under at 28%.
The lowest percentage of users are aged 65+ at 5.4%

80% of fitness members have SL1, SL2 and SL3 post codes
55% of people with fithess membership have an SL3 postcode

Neighbourhood capital development programme

Over the last five years sports facilities in parks and open spaces across the
borough have seen significant investment including the installation of twenty six
green gyms, seven new multi use games areas (MUGASs) a skate park, a parkour
park, seven artificial cricket wickets, four cricket practice nets and a network of
dedicated walking tracks.

Summary of impact of new leisure provision in Slough

A_ctive The Active Lives Survey, an annual survey carried out by Sport
Lives England, reports the activity levels of people across the country and
Survey is broken down by local authority areas. Since 2012 Slough has

seen a decline in the activity rates of its residents and in 2014 was
reported as the tenth most inactive area nationally. However in the
2019 published data Slough saw a significant decrease (3.2%) in the
number of people reported as inactive (doing less than 30 minutes
of activity a week).

Page 15



Health
Beliefs
Survey

In 2019 the council carried out the largest ever survey of residents
attitudes to health and physical activity. 1,600 face to face surveys
were undertaken and this indicated that inactivity is decreasing and
activity levels are improving above those reported in the national
Active Lives Survey. To view the report follow the link below:
https://www.publichealthslough.co.uk/campaigns/health-beliefs/

However the survey indicated that we need to publicise our new
facilities much better to local residents.

New
leisure
facilities

Slough Borough Council’s investment in the town’s leisure offer has
attracted much interest and praise. This has resulted in a number of
awards for the designs of the buildings, visits from other developers
and local authorities looking to develop their own offer, a visit from
Sport England’s national directors team and the new facilities being
used for popular TV programmes and high profile national sports
teams.

To date the council have received following awards:

e Best national non league football stadium 2017 — Arbour Park

e Best regional community building (LABC) — Arbour Park 2017

e Best regional community building (LABC) — Slough Ice Arena -
2018

e Best design community facility (Thames Vally Awards) — Slough
Ice Arena - 2019

e Best international leisure facility design (architecture) - The
Centre 2019

New
leisure
operator

The award winning leisure operator Everyone Active became the
council’'s new leisure contractor in June 2017. The 10 year contract
is estimated to return over £10 million to the council over the period
of the contract.

As part of the contract Everyone Active also offer an outreach
programme in local neighbourhoods, providing healthy walks,
seated exercise, badminton, pilates and zumba classes in
community venues.

A benchmarking exercise on cost shows that Everyone Active offer
the cheapest membership prices in Berkshire, amongst local
authority run facilities.

Use of
leisure
centres

Our new leisure facilities are predicted to have over 1.2 million visits
in 2019 /20 an increase of over 400,000 visits since 2017 when all
facilities were last open to the public.

Most notable have been the increases in:

e Children and adult swimming lessons

Schools using the new centres for swimming lessons
Membership at Langley Leisure Centre

Children’s ice skating lessons

Bookings of venues for children’s parties.

The council have been working hard with Everyone Active to make
their performance data more meaningful and we now have the ability
to drill down and monitor membership and visits via postcode data,

Page 16



https://www.publichealthslough.co.uk/campaigns/health-beliefs/

which will enable us to target areas of low take up.

In the spring our looked after children and care leavers will be given
a package of free use of all leisure facilities.

New To ensure that out new leisure centres are operated and maintained
dedicated | to very high standards a new dedicated leisure contract manager
leisure has been appointed. They report quarterly to the leisure strategy

contract board, chaired by the council’s director for adults and community,
manager Alan Sinclair on the operator’s performance.

Use of The green gyms in particular have proved to be a very popular
parks and | resource, which are seeing greater usage across the borough. Salt
open Hill and Manor Park Recreation Ground also host the ‘Big

spaces for | Community Workouts’ weekly, based around the use of the green
sport and | gyms, which is facilitated by qualified community coaches.

physical

activity At seven of the green gym sites we have installed smart devices to
measure usage. In the last ten months 63,943 hits have been
recorded.
All new facilities in parks are free to use.

Active The council’s Active Slough team over the last four years have

Slough offered a comprehensive and affordable activity programme of over

90 sessions a week to people of all ages and abilities, in accessible
venues across the borough. An average of 1,250 participants
engage with the Active Slough programme every week. For 2019/20
we have already delivered over 5,500 hours of community sport and
physical activity sessions through the Active Slough programme.

Comments of Other Committees

Not applicable
Conclusion

In 2014 the council set out to deliver a highly ambitious five year leisure strategy
which aimed to address the high levels of inactivity in our diverse communities
across the borough. The strategy identified four key priorities as detailed in section
5.1 of this report.

The strategy has successfully delivered against the key priorities, giving the
residents of Slough excellent sporting provision through the core leisure facilities
and a network of green gyms and exercise provision, free to use in local
neighbourhoods.

The council’s investment is now starting to see positive results with a large increase
in visits to leisure centres and other leisure facilities along with national data
reporting a decrease in our resident’s inactivity, the first shift since 2012.

Background Papers

Not applicable

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhood and Community Services Scrutiny Panel
DATE: 27th February 2020

CONTACT OFFICER: Beth Wilks, Interim Community Safety Partnership Manager
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875 146

WARD(S): Al

PART |
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

SAFER SLOUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

1.  Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update members of the progress of the Safer
Slough Partnership (SSP), in relation to delivery of work aligned to the
partnership 2019/2020 priorities. The report will summarise key workstreams,
projects, and deliverables achieved to date.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strate

Minutes of the meeting

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel — Meeting held on
Thursday, 27th February, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Gahir,

M Holledge, Matloob, Minhas and S Parmar

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Nazir

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hulme and co-optee Trevor Pollard

53.

54.

55.

56.

PART 1
Declarations of Interest
None were declared.
Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th January 2020

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2020 be
approved as a correct record.

Member Questions
None were received.

At this point in the meeting Councillor Gahir declared that he was a taxi driver.
He remained in the Council Chamber throughout the meeting.

Impact of the New Leisure Facilities

The Leisure Services Manager introduced a report that set out the impact of
the Council’s Leisure Capital Development Programme, which formed part of
the Council’s Five Year Leisure Strategy.

Members were informed that the Leisure Strategy set out to achieve the
following four priorities: to provide new, quality core leisure facilities for
residents; to provide a network of improved and accessible free leisure
facilities in parks and open spaces; to provide a comprehensive programme of
accessible opportunities for local residents of all ages and abilities to
participate in regular physical activity; to procure a new leisure operator to
manage the new, core leisure facilities.

As part of the Strategy, a four year construction programme had been
undertaken to provide a network of new leisure facilities. As a result the
following facilities had opened: Arbour Park Community Sports Stadium,
Slough Ice Arena, Salt Hill Activity Centre, Langley Leisure Centre, and The
Centre. In 2017, following a procurement process, the Council awarded



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.20

Everyone Active a ten year contract to manage the new leisure facilities. The
new contract offered the Council a far more favourable financial package than
had previously been in place and was expected to return in excess of £10
million to the Council during the period of the contract.

Over the last five years’ sports facilities in parks and open spaces across
Slough had seen significant investment, including the installation of twenty-six
green gyms, seven new multiuse games areas, a skate park, a parkour,
seven artificial cricket wickets, four cricket practice nets and a network of
dedicated walking tracks.

In relation to the impact of the new facilities, Members were advised that in
2019, the Council had carried out the largest survey of residents’ attitudes to
health and physical activity. 1,600 face-to-face surveys were undertaken and
this had indicated that inactivity in Slough was decreasing and activity levels
were improving above those reported nationally.

The new leisure facilities were expected to receive over 1.2 million visits
during 2019/20, an increase of over 400,000 visits since 2017; the year the
facilities were last open to the public.

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited Members to
comment and ask questions.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

e Referring to the usage data of Everyone Active managed facilities, set
out in paragraph 5.9 of the report, a Member requested a further
breakdown of the usage figures for each leisure facility. In addition, it
was requested that performance data was provided in the context of
the performance of other comparable local authority leisure facilities.
The Leisure Services Manager agreed to provide this information to the
Panel.

e A Member asked, of the anticipated £10 million return, how much of the
revenue the Council had currently received. It was explained that the
operator had been given a two year grace period so had not yet
returned a profit to the Council. From the third year of the contract, the
operator was expected to return in excess of £1 million. In addition, it
was explained that if the operator exceeded the expected profit return,
the Council received a profit share.

e |t was noted that Everyone Active ran an apprenticeship programme,
offering eight placements per year for Slough residents, which allowed
participants to work in a leisure centre whilst studying for level 2 and 3
qualifications in leisure management or fithess and health. A Member
requested information regarding the number of apprentices currently



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.20

employed in the Council’s leisure centres. The Leisure Services
Manager agreed to provide this information.

¢ A Member highlighted that Langley Leisure Centre had proved to be
very popular with residents, and the membership and usage targets
had been surpassed. It was asked if any other facilities had also
exceeded targets. It was explained that swimming lessons at Langley
Leisure Centre had proved particularly popular. The uptake of ice
skating in the arena at Montem Leisure Centre had been slower;
however ice staking was seen as a more seasonable activity and
television shows such as Dancing on Ice, increased interest and
popularity of this pastime. Caving at Salt Hill Activity Centre had
received mixed reviews, and had not proved as popular as had been
hoped.

e A Member asked if the quarterly performance reports for each leisure
facility could be shared with the Panel. It was agreed that these could
be shared with Members, however it was highlighted that some of the
information would be commercially sensitive and could not be made
public.

e |t was noted that the lowest percentage of users were aged 65 and
over. It was asked what could be done to increase participation in this
age group. It was explained that free activities such as swimming and
badminton were offered to people over 60 years old. A targeted
programme of activities was also being established to encourage
activity amongst the over 60s.

e A Member highlighted the importance of all forms of exercise, including
activity undertaken in the outdoors, such as walking. The Leisure
Services Manager was requested to consider the possibility of the
Council providing dedicated dog walking areas in Slough.

e From spring 2020, Slough’s Looked After Children and care leavers
would be given a package of free use for all leisure facilities in the
borough. A Member asked if a similar package could be provided to
children from low income families. It was explained that unfortunately
there was no funding available to provide this for children of low
income families.

e A Member requested information about the level of obesity in Slough.
The Leisure Services Manager agreed to request this information from
the Council’s Public Health Team and circulate the response to the
Panel. In addition, it was explained that the leisure facilities contract
stipulated that healthy eating options had to be provided in leisure
centre vending machines and cafes.

Resolved —

(a) That the report be noted.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.20

57.

(b) That the Leisure Services Manager be requested to circulate responses

to the queries raised and undertake the action points, as detailed above.

Safer Slough Partnership Update

The Interim Community Safety Partnership Manager introduced a report that
provided an update on the progress of the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP), in
relation to the delivery of work aligned to the Partnership’s 2019/2020
priorities.

Slough Borough Council’s Chief Executive, in her capacity as Co-Chair of the
Safer Slough Partnership introduced a Powerpoint presentation to the Panel.

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited comments
and questions from the Panel.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

Referring to the workstreams of the Violence Taskforce, a Member
requested that in future reports data be provided to indicate the
performance of each workstream compared to the previous year. The
Panel was advised that the Violence Taskforce had been initiated in
October 2019, so the data currently available was limited. It was
agreed that this was something that could be reported in future reports.
A Member requested that the Slough Violence Taskforce and Action
Plan, including tasks and achievements to date be circulated to the
Panel.

With regard to the Choices Programme, a Member sought the details
of the schools that had signed up to the Programme and had hosted
sessions. It was agreed that these details would be circulated to the
Panel.

In was noted that there had recently been two major knife crime
incidents in Slough, perpetrated by children. The link between
excluded children and knife crime was highlighted. In view of this, the
Panel considered it particularly important that Haybrook College and
Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) signed up to the Choices Programme. It was
explained that the Choices Programme was a preventative initiative
that aimed at supporting Year 5 and Year 6 pupils to understand the
process of making ‘good’ choices and equipping them with the skills to
manage issues they may encounter. The delivery of the Year 7
element of the Programme was scheduled to be piloted within the
current academic year (2019/20). The design of the Year 8 element
was scheduled to be rolled-out during the 2020/2021 academic year,
and the delivery to Haybrook College and PRU pupils would be
considered as part of the second phase.

It was explained that the sessions were carried out in the context of a
lesson and teachers were fully briefed and encouraged to follow up any
concerns with pupils. Teachers were equipped with the skills to refer



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.20

58.

59.

any disclosures made to them to the most appropriate authority (i.e a
parent or the police).

e A Member asked what measures the Council took to tackle modern
slavery. It was explained that on 18th October 2019, the Safer Slough
Partnership launched wave two of its campaign to raise awareness of
modern slavery. The first wave of the campaign had been rolled-out in
October 2018. Over the course of the campaign, calls to the Modern
Slavery helpline had increased by 400%.

The Chair then invited Councillor Nazir to address the Panel under Rule 30.
Councillor Nazir highlighted that often perpetrators of knife crime where
known to each other; therefore it was important that partner agencies worked
together to educate young people of the dangers of carrying knives.
Resolved —

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Interim Community Safety Partnership Manager be requested
to provide the following to the Panel:

e Slough Violence Taskforce and Action Plan — including tasks and
achievements to date.

e Details of the schools which had signed up to the Choices
Programme and had hosted sessions.

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 2019/20 Work
Programme

The Policy Insight Analyst presented the Forward Work Programme and
updated Members on relevant items.

The Panel was informed that a request to scrutinise the Council’s Hub
Strategy had been received from Councillor Hulme. It was agreed that the
item would be considered at a future meeting.

Resolved —

(a) That the Policy Insight Analyst be requested to add the Council’s Hub
Strategy to the Work Programme as a ‘To be programmed’ report.

(b) That, subject to the amendment set out above, the Forward Work
Programme 2019/20 be approved, as set out in Appendix A of the
report.

Members' Attendance Record 2019/20

Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.20

60.

Date of Next Meeting - (Extraordinary) 17th March 2020
Resolved - That the date of the next (extraordinary) meeting was confirmed
as 17th March 2020

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.31 pm)



